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MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

SUMMARY OF MILITARY DRIVER INVOLVED ACCIDENTS IN THE STATE OF TEXAS FOR CALENDAR TEAR 1995 .>

PREPARED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY THIS SUMMARY INCLUDES REPORTS 022-6
ACCIDENT RECORDS BUREAU AND INFORMATION AVAILABLE OIN

2. CMRTTOTALS LCHNG ON ROADWAY INJURY SEVESTY
2. COMPARATIVE TOT'S TI-IS YEAR TO DATE SAME PERIOD LAST YEAR IN THIS YEAR TO DATE SAME PERIOD LAST YEAR A INCAPACITATING INJURY- SEVERE NJL'- MIO4PRE-
A. TYPE OF ACC. ACC'S ILLE INJURED ACE'S KILLED INJURE FAT'S ACC'S ILLE INJURED ACC'S ILLE INJURED VENTS CONTNJUATIONOFNORMALACTIAT'.

PEDESTRIAN 15 2 19 23 3 25- 33 14 2 16 17 17 INCLUDES BROENORDISTORTELIMBS NJTRNA

TR VEH IN TRAFFIC 3505 1I 316 4247 28 3234- 46 3486 14 3166 4219 26 3221 INJRIES. C*UEDCHESTS.ETC
RAILROAD TRAIN 3 1 2 0 4+INF 3 1 2 4 B NONINCAPACITATING IRY - EVIDENT "aJJB SUCH AS

P ARKED MTR VEHICLE 51 33 69 0 15 NC 26 5 46 6 BRUISES. ABRASIONS. MINOR LACERATIONS IRCI DO

u PEDALCYLIST 11 11 14 1 13- 100 11 11 13 1 12 NOT INCAPACITATE

ANIMAL 33 6 41 0 15 NC 33 6 4 C 14

- FIXED OBJECT 499 6 301 569 11 330- 45 16 1 12 11 7 ON INDICATE BY BEHAVIOR BUT WITHOr 4SBLE

f OTHER OBJECT 4 3 14 0 6 NC 4 3 12 4 WOUNDS INLDES LIMPING. MOMENTARY INCONE-
T R VENH OTHER ROAD ( CCSIUNS RCMLITO AN

OVERTURNED 185 3 196 199 6 204- 50 46 57 53 1 59
OTH.NON-COLLISION 2 6 21 0 9 NC 14 2 13 S THIS SAM; PER

TOTALS 4321 27 3755 5199 49 3855- 45 3653 1 328 442 3 3351 MILEAGE YEAR ERII ENT
B. LOCATION RATES TO LAS CHANG
INTERSTATE ROUTES 826 4 721 946 1 732- 60 629 2 561 709 5 565 DATE YEAN

o S 4 STATE ROUTES 1494 17 1307 1826 23 1374' 26 1254 12 1124 157 17 1206 REPORTED

4 FARM-MARKET ROADS 615 2 556 73 1 551- 0 549 2 506 665 6 504 MOTOR VEHICLE
c OUNTY ROADS 115 1 76 147 2 124- 50 67 49 94 1 86 TRAFFIC DEATHS OT

DITY STREETS 1273 3 1093 1545 4 1065' 25 1153 2 1036 1386 1 977 REPORTED
OTHER 3 5 9 NC 1 4 9 MOTOR VEHICLE

TOTALS 4326 27 3755 5199 49 3655- 45 3653 16 328 4428 3 3351 RAFFIC INJURIE- USED 
NDER 2,500 835 16 732 986 33 616- 52 501 1 469 617 2 55 ESTIMATED VEH

0 2,500 TO 5,000 54 2 37 101 69+INF 45 1 33 85 6 MILES TRAVELED
5,000 TO 10,000 89 74 23 1 13 -100 78 64 197 1 102 (MILLIONS) ____

z 10,000 TO 25,000 332 246 421 281 NC 297 22 376 257 DEATH RATE
2 25,000 TO 50,000 146 114 984 1 606-100 131 106 934 1 583 PER 100,000,0002 50,000 TO 100,000 965 2 766 415 1 282+100 897 2 724 377 252 VEHICLE MILES$ 100,000 TO 250,000 164 153 26 229 NC 137 136 233 212 INJURY RATE
o OVER 250,000 1741 7 1629 1802 13 144 - 46 1567 5 1526 1609 6 1335 PER 100,000,000

TOTALS 4326 27 3755 5199 49 3855 45 3653 16 328 4426 3 3351 VEHICLE MILES
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NOTE: ALL FIGURES ON THIS REPORT ARE FINAL. Beginning with July 1, 1995 accidents, only property damaged accidents having at lea:i
one vehicle towed due to damages will be tabulated; therefore, total accidents and non-injury accidents cannot be compared to prior year's totals
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1. CURRENT REPORT NUMBER OF ACCIDENTS

A. TPEO CURR ET TOTAL ON ROADWAY OFF ROADWAY
A. TYPE OF ACCIDENT J TATAL IOTAL FATAL INJURY NOR-INJ TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
PEDESTRIAN 15 2 13 14 2 12 1 1

TR VEH IN TRAFFIC 505 12 1799 1694 3486 11 1792 1683 19 1 7 11
RAILROAD TRAIN 3 1 2 3 1 2
PARKED MOTOR VEH 51 2 31 26 5 21 25 is 1
PEDALCYCLIST 11 11 11 11

o ANIMAL 33 5 26 33 5 26

FIXED OBJECT 499 5 215 279 16 1 7 6 483 4 208 271
f OTHER OBJECT C C

OVERTURNED 185 3 13 52 46 42 4 139 3 88 48
OTH. NON-COLLISION 2 4 16 14 2 12

TOTALS &326 23 2196 2105 3653 15 1877 1761 673 6 321 344
B. LOCATION
INTERSTATE ROUTES 826 4 42 402 625 2 326 301 19 94 101

o S 4 STATE ROUTES '494 13 754 727 1254 9 635 61 24 4 119 117
o FARM-MARKET ROADS 615 2 336 277 549 2 30 247 66 36 3

OUNTY ROADS 115 I 51 63 6 27 4 46 1 24 23

ITY STREETS '273 3 637 633 1153 2 569 562 12 1 46 71
OTHER 3 1 1 2 2

TOTALS A326 23 2198 2105 3653 15 1877 1761 673 6 321 344
UNDER 2,500 835 13 41 406 501 6 245 246 334 5 171 156
2,500 TO 5,000 54 2 22 3 45 1 2 24 9 1 2 6
5,000 TO 10,000 89 4 49 76 34 44 11 6 5

z 10,000 TO 25,000 332 155 177 297 14 157 35 15 2
2 25,000 TO 50,000 146 66 76 131 62 69 15 6 9i 50,000 TO 100,000 965 462 501 997 2 429 466 66 33 35

S100,000 TO 250,000 164 62 62 137 73 64 27 9 18
o OVER 250,000 741 6 953 762 1567 4 74 689 174 2 79 93

TOTALS '326 23 2196 2105 3653 1 1877 1761 673 6 321 344

NUMBER OF PERSONS

(ILL INJ RED INJURY SEL'i1_1v
ILEIJRD A B C

2 19 1
1 316 168 660 23S2

31 j a1
33 121 13

61 y

27~ 3755 284 904 2567

4 72 631 1931 466
17 1307 130 244 632

5 56 4 124 290

1 76 91 261 49
1093 401 224 627

A~ 3755 26 41 904 2567
1 732 1196 4 7

37 5i11 2
CI 74 12 12 5

246 32: 67 149
114 61 29 79
766 441 163 541

0 ~153 7r 41 105
71 1629 6d 3T4 1251

27 3755 2641 904 2567
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TYPE SUMMARY MILITARY DRIVER INVOLVED

SA. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ]
ENTERNG ATANGL

ENTERING AT ANGLE
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE STOPPED
SAME-ALL OTHERS
FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

B. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON
GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END
SAME-SIDESWIPED
ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION
ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC
ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING
ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING
ONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY
ALL OTHERS
TOTALS

6991
166
1291
572
3
13

294
2

1926

92
388

205
5

42C
3
a

141
233
84

1579

FATAL | INJURY | NON-INJ
7
1
0
O
O
0
0

10
1

10

52
214
72

2

222
2
1

63

112
31

771

33
173
133

3
198

1
7

78

119
47

792

4A. AGE
OF CASUALTY

(YEARS)

NUMBER OF PERSONS INJU4BER OF PERSONS KILLED
! PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS

48. AGE OF
CASUALTY
(YEARS)

0 TO 4
5 TO 9
10 TO 14
15 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 A OLDER
NOT STATED

TOTALS

PEDESTRIANS
FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM

71
65
79

21C
371
431
234
13C
69
44
19

6

1
2
2
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2
6
2

2

2

1
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c

o
O
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2
2
3
1

2
1
1

0
0
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12
2
1
0
2
1
0
10
0

10

c
2
2

23

1

2
c

C

c

c

c
c

0
2
1

3

0
2

0

0

0
0
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C. PEDESTRIAN TOT PED FATAL
ACCIDENTS ACCS TOTAL INTER D IN TOTAI

0TOR VEH GOING STRAIGHT
OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT
4TOR VEH TURNING LEFT
4TOR VEHICLE BACKING
ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

11)
3
1

15

50. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS
COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT

- OVERTURNED4
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN

COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
- COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT
K OVERTURNED
5 OTHER NON-COLLISION
z COLLISION WITH ANIMAL

NOT STATED
TOTALS

6
97

O
26
3
8

402
4

159
17
33
51

806

O
0
O
0
0
1
5
O

3
0
0
0
9

t NO INTI
3 4 5

3
1 1 C

13 8 5

INJURY NON-INJ|

6
36

0
23

1

5
179

1

107
3
5

20
386

0
61

O
3
2
2

218
3

49
14
28
31

411

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE TOTAL
PED'S

CROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK
CROSSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK
GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
WALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
WALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC
STANDING IN ROADWAY
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
OTHER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TOTALS

1

c

C

c

1

5
4

, - -, , , , , , L .

I KILLED AGES OF PEDESTRIANS INJURY
i-44 45-64|650Vl UNK TOTAL 0-4 |5-9 |10-14|15-19|20-24 25-44|4!- - -B

4
7
1

0
0
0
0
0

5
4

22

. AGE OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY
15 A YOUNGER 7 4
16 62 32
17 108 56
18 TO 19 494 2 256
20 TO 24 2302 1 1261
25 TO 34 2811 17 1427

5 TO 44 1487 8 777
5 TO 54 595 5 342

55 TO 64 271 3 145
65 TO 74 157 1 9
75 a OLDER 103 2 52
'NKNOWN 212 95

TOTAL DRIVERS 8609 48 4537

S. 
SEX 

OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY
CALE 6217 4C 1 1
FEMALE 2
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS _609 48457

9 CONDITION OF DRIVE TX AA NU
NORMAL 4
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE

HEARING DEFECTIVE
LIMBS MISSING
OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT C C C

IL L 5I 4
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP

THERE HANDICAP
TOTAL RIVERS 8609 48 4537_

10 RESIDENCE 8 LICENSES TOTAL FATAL INJURY]

6217(40) 3171) p ATLIGHT 2871 f 8f 1429
223 Of 81 1293~ DAWN 881 1 36~

162f Of 73~ DARK-ND STREET LY 50Sf I Of 2711
86091481 4537j DARKNESS-STREET LT 774f 2f 4221

DUSK 881 2f 4 Of
'TAL FATAL INJURY RENOWN Oj 01______
8434 44 4445 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 4326 23 2198

2 1

13. WEATHER COND TOTAL FATAL INJURY

LEAR 3692 18 1914 1
RAIN 547 4 251
TOTAL ACCIDENTS 4326 23 2198168 4 87 SNOW 6 1FOG 57 1 268609 48 4537 THER 4 UNKNOWN 24 1

5700 3C 3057
182 3 12C 14. ROAD SURFACE TOTAL FATAL INJURY]
46 C 31 DRY 3446 16 1796

2488 15 1247 :lET 823 7 380f
1 C 1 MUDDY 1 I 11
3 1 SNOWY OR ICY 56 O 211

189 8 UNKNOWN C C 01
8609 48 4537 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 4326 23 2198

HICLE TOTAL FATAL INJURY
PASSENGER CAR

)ASSENGER CAR 4 TRAILER
)ASSENGER CAR A HOUSE TRAILER
(RUCK
(RUCK A TRAILER
rRUCK-TRACTOR A SEMI-TRAILER
(RUCK & HOUSE TRAILER
)THER TRUCK COMBINATIONS
'ARM TRACTOR
LOAD MACHINERY
)US
SCHOOL BUS
40TORCYCLE
40TOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE
40PED
)THER A UNKNOWN

TOTAL VEHICLES

131
136
401
986
964
515
250
119
77
32
16

3755

57
61
51

181
601
525
28C
111

51

33
12

00

TO 4 1 1 C C C C C C c
TO 9 C

0 TO 14 C
1 5 TO 19 c C C C 0
20 TO 24 6 4 2 C
25 TO 34 13 12 1 1 1 C
35 TO 44 2 1 1 c

5 TO 54 2 2 
55 TO 64 c C C C 0
65 TO 74 0 C C C C C C C c
75 A OLDER 3 2 1 1 C 1 C C 0
NOT STATED C C C C C C C C c

TOTALS 27 22 5 2 1 1 c 0

359 338
74 92
56 73

336 236
9 21

1C 3
171 123

7 16
1022 902

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 8510 48 4489

EFECTIVE BRAKES 36 0 21
EFECTIVE STEERING 6 C 4

DEF OR IMPROPER LT 2 O 1
EFECTIVE TIRES 24 12
EF TRAILER EQUIP S 2
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 13' S 5
HEEL CAME OFF VEH 6 1
THER DEFECTS 7 2
TOTAL VEHICLES 8609 48 4537

12. LIGHT CONDO. TOTAL FATAL INJURY
DAYLIGHT 2871 a 1429

DAWN a8 1 36

OARK-NO STREET LT 505 10 271

DARKNESS-STREET LT 774 2 422
DUSK as 4C
UNKNOWN C C C

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 4326 23, 2198

13. WEATHER COND TOTAL FATAL INJURY

TLEAR 3692 18 1910

RAIN 547 4 251

SNOW 6 O 1

FOG 57 1 26
OTHER 4 UNKNOWN 24 C 10

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 4326 23 2198

5448
4

0
2824

46
79

13
12

10
20

10
7

12C

0

57
8609

24
C
C

14
4
2
C
1

C
C

C
CC

41

2942
1

C
1381

19
31

1
3
C
C
3
3

11c

C

3'1

453'1

TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
TEl RESIDENT,NOT LICENSE
SEX RESIDENT, LICENSE UNKI

NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED
ON-RES, NOT LICENSED

NON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UN

NOT STATED
TOTAL DRIVERS

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT 14 5 92
SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT) 1358 S 735
"AIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE 895 1 461
)ISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT 90 C 51
)ISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 199 1 101
)ISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL c
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT 19 B
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT 7 2
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 77 31
ARONG SIDE NOT PASSING 20 C 14
ORONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 11 4
-OLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 532 302
)VERTAKE 4 PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE 5 2
)ASS IN NO PASSING ZONE 12 1 5
)THER ILLEGAL PASSING 65 22
40 SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION 25 B
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION 11 4
-AIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN 3
IMPROPER PARKING 7 4
)RIVE UNDER INFLU (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 328 9 201
)THER VIOLATIONS 91 S 421

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 4714 28 2491
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FEM

0
1
1
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1
0
0
0
0
O
O
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LOCATION STATE
4A. AGE

Or CASUALTY
(YEARS)

TO 4
5 TO 9
10 10 14
15 TO 19
20 TO 24
20 TO 34
35 10 44

5 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 4 OLDER
NOT STATED

TOTALS

JMBER OF PERSONS KILLED
ED fPEDESTRIANS fPEDALCYCLISTS
FEMALE TOTAL. MALEf FEM TOTAL MAE EM

TYPE SUMMARY MILITARY DRIVERS ONLY

:HICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJUR

ENILRING A1 ANULL

FROM SAME SIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE STOPPED
SAME-ALL OTHERS
FROM OPP. 016. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ALL OTHERS

TOTALS ______

1661
129~
5721

30

294
23

1926

359) 339
741 92
561 73

3361 236
91 21

171 123
7 16

1022 902

TO'
TOTAL

0
0
0
0
5

0
0

13

~COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
-)COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT

K OVERTURNED

~OTHER NON-COLLISION
1 COLLISION WITH ANIMAL

NOT STATES
TOTALS

402

159

51
801

179

101

2C
386

218
3

49
14
21
31

411

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE :1ED'STTAL AGES OP-PEDESTRIANS KILLED 5
PE ' TOA -4 59 1-14 15-I120-24 25-44 45-64 6SOVIUNK TOTALJ

ROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK
60SSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK

SETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
ALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
WALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC

STANDING IN ROADWAY
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
OTHER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TOTALS ___________

0
0
0
0

ESTRIANS INJURED

120-2425-44 45-64 65AOVIUNK

. AGE OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY
I5 4 YOUNGER
16 4 2
17 4 2
19 TO 19 212 109

20 TO 24 1711 8 929

25 TO 34 1781 1 85
5 TO 44 754 5 378

5 TO 54 155 1 85
55 TO 64 31 16

65 TO 74 7 4
75 8 OLDER 7 3

KNOWN 27 0 1C
TOTAL DRIVERS 4693 24 2388

SEX OP DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY)
ALE 4
FEMALE 6

NOT STATED 2
TOTAL DRIVERS 469: 2_ 238__

CONDITION OP DRIVE TOTAL
ORMA L 42 3
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
IMBS MISSING

OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT
ILLR

FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
THER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERSL469A 238U

TTLFATAL 1'iUR

4002T 21 1999 DAYLIGHT 29711 SI 1429j
6701 3 377 SAWN 88j 11 361
21 12 DARK-NO STREET LY 5051 101 271

46931 24 2388 DARKNESS-STREET LT 7741 21 422]

_____ _____ ______ 005K 88~ 21 40)
DOAL FATAL I4JURY UNKNOWN 01 01______0J
4529 2 230 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 4326 23 2198

1 1

13. WEATHER COND TOTAL *FATAL INJURY

CLEAR If 3692 18 191

_ _ _ I
4 3 RAIN I 547 4 251

159 4 84 SHOW 6 1
FOG 57 1 26

4693 24 2388 OTHER 8 UNKNOWN 24 1TOTAL ACCIDENTS 4226 23 2198

2390 111 1238~ ________ __

55~ 11 321 14RODSRAE*TTLFTL[JUT
27 0 17 DRY 3446 16 1796

2201 12 1092 ET 823 7 38
4UDDY 1 (

3 1~ SNOWY OR ICY 56 21
17 8 NKNOWN C 1

4693 24 2388 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 4326 23 2198

O
0
0
0
4

0

0
0
0

12

CASPEDETRA TOL PJED PEDESTRIANS I RY
YEAC N TOTAL MALE R E0AIN TOTAL INTER FEM

TO 4
OTO 9 •
0 TO 14
5 TO 19 4
0 TO 24 R- A 37E T
C5 TO 34 F1E 32C 76

35 TO 44 -9 157 4

5 TO 54 6 3 4
55 TO 64 -

65 TO 742 2

75 & OLDER

N0T STATED

TOTALS 118 948 3

C. PEDESTRIAN 0T PED FT 2
ACCIDENTS ACCS TOTA [NTER 0 IN TOTAL INTER NO INT

OTOR VEH GOING STRAIGH 11

OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT C C

OTOR VEH TURNING LEFT 1 C

DTOR VEHICLE BACKINGCC
ALL OTHERSCC

TOTALS 15 22 1 5

DO. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS TOTAL FAA INJURY NON- IN J

C L IION WITH FIXED OBJECT 97 36 61

FCOLLISO-OLIION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 66

ION WITH OTHER OBJECT
VETRNED 26 23 2:

•T E O -O L SION 3 4

SB. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS __________ ____

GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON 92 2 33

o GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END 38 1 214 173

SAME-SIDESWIPED 20 72 133
W NE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION 2 3

ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC 42 222 198

__NE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING C 2L1

ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING 2 1

t NE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY 14 63 78
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY 23 1 113 119

z ALL OTHERS 8 1 36 47

TOTALS 157' 1 777 792

0
0
0
0

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 4637 24 2362

DEFECTIVE BRAKES 15 1
DEFECTIVE STEERING 4 2
DEF OR IMPROPER LT C C2
DEFECTIVE TIRES 21 1
DEF TRAILER EQUIP 2
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 4 2
HEEL CAME OFF VEH 4
OTHER DEFECTS 6 2

TOTAL VEHICLES 469 L 238]

12.LIGT CND. TOTAL FAA INJURY

DAYLIGHT 281 8 14219

DAWN 88 1 36

DARK-NO STREET LT 55 1 271

DARKNESS-STREET LT 74 2 42:2

DUSK 48 2

UNKNOWN i
TOTAL ACCIDENTS 42, 23 2199,

. WETHERCONO TO T AL FATAL [NJURY

CLEAR 3692 18 191C

R A IN 547 251

iNOW 61

FOG S' 26

)THER 4 UNKNOWN 24 1C

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 4326 23 2198

14. RAD SUFACE TOTAL FATAL IJR

15. TYPE OP VEHICLE hL IIL1,U1

PASSENGER CAR 3035 11 1575
PASSENGER CAR 8 TRAILER 3 1

PASSENGER CAR 8 HOUSE TRAILER 0

TRUCK 1492 7 687

TRUCK 8 TRAILER 26 2 11
TRUCK-TRACTOR 8 SEMI-TRAILER 3 0

TRUCK 4 HOUSE TRAILER 1 1

OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS 9 1 1

FARM TRACTOR C

ROAD MACHINERY C

BUS 3 1
SCHOOL BOS C
MOTORCYCLE 115 3 105
MOTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE C

MOPED C

OTHER 8 UNKNOWN 6 6
TOTAL VEHICLES 4693 24 2389

KEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
EU RESIDENT,NOT LICENSE
El RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
ON-RESIDENT, LICENSED

ON-RES, NOT LICENSED
ON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UN

NOT STATED

16.CONRISTIN FATOR TOAL ATAL_ INJURY

SPEEDING OVER LIMIT 114 4 74

SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT) 805 4 432

FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE 405 1 206

DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT 43 21

DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 119 1 62

DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT 8 2

IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 44 17
RONG SIDE NOT PASSING 13 1
RONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 3 3
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 23 133

OVERTAKE 4 PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE 1
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE 8 4

OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING 31 12
NO SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION 11 3
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION 6 1
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN 3 3
IMPROPER PARKING 3 2
RIVE UNDER INFLU (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 219 7 137
THER VIOLATIONS 532 3 25

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 2598 2 1372

TOTAL FATAL INUR NONINJEM

TOTAL F T I NJ R

u

N

z

0 O 0

0 0 0

O

O

O

O

O

O

O



I


